





3. The additional time requested by the parties may eliminate the need for a hearing
in this matter or, in the alternative, allow the parties to identify issues and limit the scope of any
hearing that may be necessary to resolve this matter.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, the parties request that the Board, in the
interest of administrative and judicial economy, grant this request for a ninety-day extension of
the thirty-five day period for petitioning for a hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Kg)ames G. Richardson
*Deputy General Counsel

Dated: July 2, 2014
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Aurora Blacktop

Attn: Colleen Long

1107 South Bridge, Suite D
Yorkville, IL. 60360

Re:  LPC #0894695046 -- Kane County
Montgomery / Aurora Blacktop
1079 Sard Avenue
[ncident-Claim No.: 932020 -- 64304
Queue Date: March 11, 2014
Leaking UST Fiscal File

Dear Ms. Long:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has completed the review of your
aaplication for payment from the Underground Storege Tank (UST) Fund for the above-

referenced Leaking UST incident pursuant to Section 57.8(a) of the Illinois Environmental
Prozectlon Act {Act), as amended by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and 35 Ulinois
Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code) 734.Subpart F.

This information is dated March 3, 2014 and was received by the Illinois EPA on March 11,
2014, The aoplicaflo n for pa »TTIC‘lt covers the period from May 1, 2013 to August 31, 2013, The
amount requestad 1s $14,124.1

On March [1, 2014, the lllinois EPA received your complete application for payment for this
claim. Asa result of [llinois EPA's review of this application for payment, a voucher for
§1,522.69 will be prepared for submission to the Comptroller's Office for payment as funds
become available based upon the date the Illinois EPA received your complete request for
payment ofthis application for payment. Subsequent applications for payment that have
been/are submitted will be processed based upon the date complete subsequent application for
payment requests are received by the [llinois EPA. This constitutes the [llinois EPA's final
action with regard to the above application(s) for payment.

The deductible amount 0f $10.000.00 was withheld from your payment. Pursuant to Section
57.8(a)(4) vfthe Act, any deductible, as determined pursuant to the Office ot the State Fire
Marshal’s eligibility and deductibility final determination in accordance with Section 57.9 ofthe
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Attachment A
Accounting Deducticns
LPC #(G8946950465-- Kane County
Montgomery / Aurora Blacktop
1079 Sard Avenue
Incident-Claim No.: 952020 -- 64304
Queue Date: March 1, 2014
Leaking UST FISCAL FILE

[
]
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Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by
Public Act 92-0354 on June 24, 2002, and 33 Illinois Administrative Coda (35 Tl Adm. Codz).

[tem # Description of Deductions

i $2.080.50, deduction for costs for analytical, which lack supporting documentation.
uc h costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Il Acém. Code

630(ce). Since there is no supporting documentation of costs, the [1linois FPA
Wt determine that costs will not be used for aCtl\’lfL.»b in excess of those necessary
1o meet the minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act. Therefore, such costs are
not approved pursuant to Section 37.7(c)(3) of the Acr because they may be used for
site investigation ar corrective action activities in excess of those required to meet the
minimum requirements of Title XV of the Act.

~4 L0

34
34

Analytical costs were billed at a higher rate than invoiced. Reimbursement was
requested for BTEX samples at a rate of $75.00 per sample but STAT Analysis onlv
billed $37.50 per sample. Reimbursement was reguested for SYOC samples at ara
of $144.00 per sample but STAT Analysis only billed $72.00 per sample,

$396.00, deduciion for costs for drum disposal, which lack supporting docuinentation.
Such costs arz ineligible for payment Fom the Fund pursuant to 35 11l Adm. Code
734.630(cc). Siace there is no supporting docuinentation of costs, the Illinois EPA
cannot det’ ermine that costs will not be used for activities in excess of those necessary
1o meet the minimum requirements 01: Title XV1 of the Act. Therefors, such costs are
not approved pursuant 1o Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act because they may be used for

site investigation or corrective action activities in excess of those required to meet the

mnimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act.

=

Drum disposal costs were billed at a higher rate than invoiced. Reimbursement was
requested for drumn dixposa.l at a rate of §292.50 per drum but RS Used Oil Services
only billed at a rate of $207.00 per drum.

$124.98. deduction for costs for consultant’s materials, which lack supporting
Hocumenta 1on. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35
I Adm. Code 734.630(cc). Since there is no supporting documentation of costs, the
Hlinois EPA cannot determine that costs will not be used for aciivities in excess of
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Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition for
a hearing within 35 days afier the date of {ssuance of the final decision. However, the 335-day
“period may be sxtended for a period of ime not fo excead 90 days by written notice from the
owner or operator and the lllincis EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. Ifthe owner or
oparator wishes 1o recaive a 90-day sxtension, a written request that Includes a statsment of the
date the final decision was receivad, along with 2 copy of this decision, rust be sent 10 the
{llinois EPA as soon as possible.

An underground storags tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Ulinois

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:
Darothy Gunn, Cler
Illinois Polluticn Control Board
State of Olinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL. 60601
312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extznsion, please contact:

lilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Cffice Box 19276

Springfield, I 62794-5276

217/782-5544






